PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5857895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ETS EXPRESS, LLC	11/29/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIRST EAGLE PRIVATE CREDIT, LLC (F/K/A NEWSTAR FINANCIAL INC.)
Street Address:	500 BOYLSTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1250
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9302824
Patent Number:	D627600
Patent Number:	D627601
Patent Number:	D627602
Patent Number:	D627603
Patent Number:	D627604
Patent Number:	D648177
Patent Number:	D650235
Patent Number:	D664002
Patent Number:	D651045
Patent Number:	D661945
Patent Number:	D652682
Patent Number:	D662361
Patent Number:	D649403
Patent Number:	D662776
Patent Number:	D651853
Patent Number:	D664809
Patent Number:	D652256
Patent Number:	D665621

PATENT REEL: 051231 FRAME: 0854

505811066

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D700808
Patent Number:	D674242
Patent Number:	D691416
Patent Number:	D684813
Patent Number:	D668116
Patent Number:	D713686
Patent Number:	D713685
Patent Number:	D703536
Patent Number:	D727099
Patent Number:	D715100
Patent Number:	D728311
Patent Number:	D727102
Patent Number:	D732889
Patent Number:	D740072
Patent Number:	D740610
Patent Number:	D751863
Patent Number:	D796331
Patent Number:	D837600
Patent Number:	D821818
Patent Number:	D837599
Patent Number:	D850212
Patent Number:	D821819
Application Number:	29647232
Application Number:	29654028
Application Number:	29654038
Application Number:	29654042
Application Number:	29654699
Application Number:	29654696
Application Number:	29654043
Application Number:	29654044
Patent Number:	D758192
Patent Number:	D755561
Patent Number:	D789737
Patent Number:	D795008
Patent Number:	D801111
Patent Number:	D792215
Patent Number:	D809868
Application Number:	29654045

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045723401

Email: ssheesley@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: STEVEN SHEESLEY

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: KING & SPALDING LLP
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18876.015089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN SHEESLEY
SIGNATURE:	//Steven Sheesley//
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page1.tif source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page2.tif source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page3.tif source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page4.tif source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page5.tif source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page6.tif source=Polyconcept (2L Facility) - Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Executed#page7.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

November 29, 2019

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ETS Express, LLC (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to FIRST EAGLE PRIVATE CREDIT, LLC (F/K/A NEWSTAR FINANCIAL INC.), in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (a) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States patents and all patent registrations and patent applications and recordings (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Grantor's use of any Patents, (c) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (e) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith, (f) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (g) all rights corresponding thereto, (h) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by any Grantor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Patents and (i) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for unfair competition regarding the Patents.

The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Agreement.

THIS GRANT (the "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of August 16, 2016 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest herein, and the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein, are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

This Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ACTIVE/101518871.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the day and year first above written.

ETS EXPRESS, LLC,

as a Grantor

By:

Name: Scott Barnett

Title: Assistant Secretary

FIRST EAGLE PRIVATE CREDIT, LLC (F/K/A NEWSTAR FINANCIAL INC.),

as Administrative and Collateral Agent as Grantee

Name: Brian Forde

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 051231 FRAME: 0859

Schedule A

U. S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Patent Title	Application/ Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
1.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	9,302,824	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
2.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,600	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
3.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,601	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
4.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,602	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
5.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,603	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
6.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D627,604	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
7.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D648,177	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
8.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D650,235	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
9.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D664,002	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
10.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D651,045	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
11.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D661,945	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
12.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D652,682	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
13.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D662,361	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
14.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D649,403	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC

ACTIVE/101518871.3

	Patent Title	Application/ Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
15.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D662,776	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
16.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D651,853	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
17.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D664,809	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
18.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D652,256	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
19.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D665,621	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
20.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D700,808	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
21.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D674,242	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
22.	LID FOR A BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D691,416	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
23.	LID FOR A BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D684,813	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
24.	TUMBLER LID AND SPOUT	D668,116	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
25.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D713,686	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
26.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D713,685	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
27.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D703,536	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
28.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D727,099	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
29.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D715,100	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC

	Patent Title	Application/ Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
30.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D728,311	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
31.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D727,102	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
32.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D732,889	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
33.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D740,072	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
34.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D7 40,610	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
35.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D751,863	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
36.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D796,331	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
37.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D837,600	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
38.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D821,818	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
39.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D837,599	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
40.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D850,212	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
41.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D821,819	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
42.	SILO	29/647,232	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
43.	MARINO	29/654,028	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
44.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	29/654,038	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC

	Patent Title	Application/ Registration Number	Jurisdiction	Status	Owner
45.	DAYTONA	29/654,042	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
46.	SYNC	29/654,699	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
47.	NOIR	29/654,696	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
48.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	29/654,043	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
49.	SPORT	29/654,044	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC
50.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER	D758,192	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
51.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D755,561	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
52.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D789,737	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
53.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D795,008	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
54.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D801,111	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
55.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D792,215	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
56.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	D809,868	United States	Issued	ETS Express, LLC
57.	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	29/654,045	United States	Application	ETS Express, LLC

ACTIVE/101518871.3

RECORDED: 12/09/2019